














































 

 

REQUEST:  Approval of Ordinance 19-32 and Ordinance 19-33 

SUBMITTED BY:   Victor Lay, City Administrator                                                        
Chuck Downham, Assistant City Administrator 

DATE:   October 21, 2019 

RE:  Ordinance 19-32 and Ordinance 19-33 to Amend Title 18, 
Chapter 1, Sections 18-108 and 18-109 and Title 7, Chapter 2, Section 7-205 

ATTACHMENTS:   Ordinance 19-32 and Ordinance 19-33 and supporting 
documents 
 

 

PURPOSE: 

To approve Ordinance 19-32 and Ordinance 19-33 to amend Title 18, Chapter 1, Sections 18-
108 and 18-109, Water and Sewer Connection Charges, and Title 7, Chapter 2, Section 7-205 
(fire sprinkler system connection charges).  

 

BACKGROUND:    

Future Water and Sewer System Capacity Expansion Needs 

Water production demand has steadily increased since 2004 as illustrated in chart below 
reflecting the running annual average for water production. 

 

 



 

The following table summarizes average, minimum and maximum water production along with 
corresponding rainfall amounts that also highlights the increase in water demand during warm 
weather months associated with irrigation systems. 

 

Month Average (000) Maximum (000) Minimum Rainfall 

December 2018 2,529 2,700 1,973 6.38 

January 2019 2,697 3,133 2,317 4.58 

February 2019 2,687 3,292 2,379 9.79 

March 2019 2,933 3,437 2,591 3.25 

May 2019 3,729 4,293 3,167 3.45 

June 2019 3,776 4,354 2,619 7.19 

July 2019 3,817 4,147 3,374 6.36 

August 2019 3,961 4,263 3,476 2.90 

 

According to the recently completed Water and Sewer Capacity Study prepared by Dempsey 
Dilling & Associates, the City water treatment plant (WTP) capacity is 4mgd and current 
purchased capacity from CPWS is 1.08mgd for a total of 5.08mgd.  Current WTP demands 
average 3.8mgd and maximum of 4.5mgd.  Current purchases of water from CPWS average 
0.4mgd up to a maximum of 0.7mgd.  Within the next 5-year period, demands for water are 
projected to increase to an average of 4.1mgd and maximum of 6.2mgd, which exceeds the 
treatment and pump capacity of the current water system. To meet immediate needs (within the 
next 5 years) the current water treatment plant should be expanded from 4.5mgd to 6mgd 
utilizing an existing TDEC withdrawal permit.  Near-term water needs (approved subdivision 
buildout within the next 10 years) is 7.4mgd peak in year 2027 and long-term (within the next 
20-30 years) is 10mgd peak by the year 2037.  Expansion of the water treatment plant and 
completion of distribution and pumping improvements will meet immediate, near and long-term 
water system needs associated with continued growth and development of the community.  

The chart below summarizes demand for water in the immediate, near and long-term planning 
periods. 

 

 



 

The capacity study also addressed near-term and long-term sewer system capacity needs of 
the City’s sewer system.  In order to support continued growth and demand, the existing sewer 
treatment plant will need to be expanded 2.5mgd from its current capacity.  In addition, repairs 
to an oxidation ditch will also be required to increase sewer treatment plant capacity and to 
optimize treatment system performance.  The chart below summarizes near-term and long-term 
sewer treatment capacity needs for the City’s sewer treatment system. 

 

 

 

Water and Sewer System Development Charge Analysis  

The City contracted with Jackson Thornton to perform a water and wastewater cost of service 
study that analyzed data from 2013.  The study was completed in 2014 and presented to the 
Board of Mayor Aldermen.  Utility rates were not adjusted as a result of the completed utility 
cost of service study.  Since 2014 the City has experienced significant growth and expansion of 
its water distribution and sewer collection system. Corresponding growth demands upon water 
production and sewer processing capacity have occurred as a result of continued growth and 
development throughout the community. 

In October 2018 the Board of Mayor and Aldermen approved Resolution 18-196 to approve a 
professional services agreement with Jackson Thornton to perform a utility cost of service and 
rate study that included an evaluation of the adequacy of funding for capital improvement 
projects along with providing recommendations on adjustments to system development charges 
for water and sanitary sewer connections. 

City staff has prepared a compilation of various ordinances and resolutions dating back to 1986 
that contain provisions regarding utility rates and in particular provisions regarding various types 
of fees and charges for connection to the City’s water and sanitary sewer systems. The current 
sewer system “reserve” fee (i.e., sewer system development charge) is based upon a 
water/wastewater load table initially adopted in 1986 along with corresponding adjustments over 
time to the fee multiplier including an adjustment in 1997 (see Ordinance 97-20) to $4.25 that 
serves as the current basis for sewer reserve fees.  In 2002, the water “reserve” fee (i.e., water 
system development charge) was adjusted by Resolution 02-17 from $0.28 to $0.35 times the 
water tap fee.  While the water and sewer reserve fees have provided capital investment 
funding for water and sewer capital projects, Jackson Thornton in performing their evaluation of 



 

the sufficiency of the system development charge fee structure for both water and sewer 
determined that a change in methodology and resulting adjustments in charges were necessary 
to provide funding for capital improvement projects that will add capacity to each system and as 
approved in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan.  

Jackson Thornton provided a presentation to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen in June 2019 
titled “City of Spring Hill Water and Sewer System Development Charge Analysis”.   Jackson 
Thornton utilized an Incremental Cost Method that assigns to new development the incremental 
cost of system expansion needed to serve the new development.  Such an approach is well 
recognized by the American Water Works Association.  The presentation describes the process 
that was utilized to determine an “Equivalent Residential Unit” (ERU) for both water and sewer 
along with the corresponding ERU of capacity being added to water and sewer systems as well 
as the incremental cost that calculates the average investment per ERU on the additional 
capacity being added. The following summarizes the process for both water and sewer in 
determining the average investment per ERU. 

Water System Development Charge. Utilizing the Incremental Approach the following 
calculations were provided by Jackson Thornton to determine the Average Investment/ERU 
utilized as the basis for recommended adjustments in water system development charges. 

 

 Annual Residential Sales (Gals)   814,368,403 

 Annual Residential Billings                      172,688 

 Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals)                         4,716 

 Annual Volume/Customer (Gals)                       56,590 

 

 1.5 MGD Additional Capacity                547,500,000  

 

 Equivalent Residential Units (ERU)                         9,675  

 

 Projected Investment in Water System  $12,023,000 

 Net Investment in Water System              $12,023,000 

 

 Average Investment/ERU                        $1,243 

 

The projected investment in the water system includes expansion of the water treatment plant 
from 4.5mgd to 6mgd and water distribution projects totaling $12.023M. Utilizing the City’s 
current schedule of meter sizes available for connection to the City’s water system, the following 
proposed water system development charges were recommended by Jackson Thornton for 
adoption by the City. 

 

 

 

 



 

Average Investment/ERU $1,243  

Meter Size Multiplier 

Proposed 
System 

Development 
Charge Fee 

5/8" M25 1.00 $1,243  

3/4" M25 1.20 $1,491  

1" M170 1.60 $1,988  

1.5" M120 2.40 $2,982  

2" Turbo Series 3.20 $3,977  

2" Compound 3.20 $3,977  

3" Turbo Series 4.80 $5,965  

3" Compound 4.80 $5,965  

4" Turbo Series 6.40 $7,953  

4" Compound 6.40 $7,953  

6" Turbo Series 9.60 $11,930  

6" Compound 9.60 $11,930  

8" Combo 12.80 $15,907  

10" Turbo Series 16.00 $19,883  

12" Turbo Series 19.20 $23,860  
 

Irrigation system connections include a current reserve (i.e., system development charge) fee of 
$140 per connection.  One of the significant challenges in the operation of the City’s water 
system is the consumption demand created by irrigation systems and the capacity and flows 
needed to meet those demands while also providing sufficient water flow and pressure for 
domestic consumption and fire protection throughout the City.  

 

 

Reportin
g Period 

 

Total Billed 
Consumptio
n (Gallons) 

Consumptio
n from 

Irrigation 
Connections 

(Gallons) 

 

% of Total 
Billed 

Consumptio
n 

 

Number of 
Connection

s 

 

Number of 
Irrigation 

Connection
s 

 

% of Total 
Connection

s 

June 
2019 

137,645,453 15,100,493 11% 16,205 438 2.7% 

July 2019 98,771,270 12,862,885 13% 16,387 459 2.8% 

Aug 2019 137,620,555 19,985,976 14.5% 16,493 494 3% 

 

While irrigation connections currently comprise approximately 3% of the total number of current 
connections to the City’s water system, during warm weather months irrigation connections on 
average consume 11% to as much as 14.5% of total billed consumption of water produced by 
the City’s water system.  Because irrigation systems rely upon system capacity and water 
production capability, connections to the City’s water system for irrigation system purposes 
should be required to also pay a full system development charge since the capital investment in 
the water system will in part also serve the growing number of irrigation systems connecting in 
the future to the City’s water system.  An amendment to the water system development charge 
for irrigation systems is included in Ordinance 19-32 so that irrigation system connections are 



 

contributing capital funds toward capital improvement projects that will increase capacity of the 
system to meet future demands. 

Fire sprinkler systems installed in both residential and non-residential structures are also 
connected to the City’s water distribution system to provide sufficient flow and pressure to 
operate fire sprinkler systems installed within the structure.  The City’s water system has been 
designed to provide minimum flows and pressures for both domestic consumption as well as fire 
protection.  Sprinkler systems installed within buildings rely upon that flow and pressure to 
protect buildings in the event the system needs to be activated.  Future investments in the City’s 
water plant and distribution systems will provide additional capacity for residential and non-
residential buildings to connect for fire protection purposes and the installation of sprinkler 
systems.  Connections made to the City’s water system should include payment of a water 
system development charge equivalent to the size of the tap and meter that reflects the water 
demand created by that location in the event of a fire and the design and constructed capacity 
of the water system to accommodate that demand during a fire emergency.  An amendment to 
the water system development charge for fire sprinkler system connections provided in Article 7, 
Chapter 2, Section 7-205 is included in Ordinance 19-32. 

The following table summarizes and is a compilation of the various amendments for water 
system development charges recommended for adoption (except amendments to Article 7, 
Chapter 2, Section 7-205 that are specifically referenced in Ordinance 19-32).  Staff is not 
recommending any amendments to the Tapping Fees or Meter Fees as both were recently 
amended with the exception of fees associated with 10-inch and 12-inch meters that were not 
established previously by the City. 

 

 

 

 

 

$1,243 

Meter Size Multiplier

Proposed 

System 

Development 

Charge Fee

Current 

System 

"Reserve"  

Fee (*) Difference

Phased 

Implementation - 

Jan. 1, 2020

Phased 

Implementation - 

July 1, 2020

Tapping Fee 

(Adopted by 

Resolution 19-78)

Meter Fees 

(Adopted by 

Resolution 19-78)

5/8" M25 1.00 $1,243 $455 $788 $710 $1,243 $1,300 $185.65

3/4" M25 1.20 $1,491 $455 $1,036 $790 $1,491 $1,300 $185.65

1" M170 1.60 $1,988 $560 $1,428 $1,021 $1,988 $1,600 $306.80

1.5" M120 2.40 $2,982 $2,982 $1,400 $2,982 $1,900 $489.32

2" Turbo Series 3.20 $3,977 $735 $3,242 $1,782 $3,977 $2,100 $826.80

2" Compound 3.20 $3,977 $735 $3,242 $1,782 $3,977 $2,100 $1,866.80

3" Turbo Series 4.80 $5,965 $980 $4,985 $2,590 $5,965 $2,800 $962.00

3" Compound 4.80 $5,965 $980 $4,985 $2,590 $5,965 $2,800 $2,210.00

4" Turbo Series 6.40 $7,953 $1,295 $6,658 $3,446 $7,953 $3,700 $1,591.20

4" Compound 6.40 $7,953 $1,295 $6,658 $3,446 $7,953 $3,700 $3,387.28

6" Turbo Series 9.60 $11,930 $1,645 $10,285 $4,967 $11,930 $4,700 $3,744.00

6" Compound 9.60 $11,930 $1,645 $10,285 $4,967 $11,930 $4,700 $4,758.00

8" Combo 12.80 $15,907 $3,045 $12,862 $7,199 $15,907 $8,700 $7,124.00

10" Turbo Series 16.00 $19,883 $19,883 $9,900 $19,883 $10,700 $7,500.00

12" Turbo Series 19.20 $23,860 $23,860 $11,900 $23,860 $12,700 $8,200.00

Irrigation 

System 

Connection

Same as 

above based 

upon meter 

type and size $140

Varies 

based upon 

meter size

Same as above 

based upon 

meter type and 

size

Same as above 

based upon 

meter type and 

size

Same as above 

plus $25.00 

Backflow Permit

Same as above 

based upon meter 

type and size

Average Investment/ERU

Water System Development Charges



 

 

City staff has presented in the table above a phased implementation approach whereby the 
amended system development charges for water are phased over two periods starting on 
January 1, 2020 and a final phase starting on July 1, 2020.  The Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
utilized a phased approach with the implementation of amendments to Traffic Impact Fees in 
order to provide sufficient time for developers and builders to adjust to the updated fee 
structure.  Taking a similar approach to that utilized for Traffic Impact Fees, City staff provided 
the phased approach the later phase of which coincides with the remaining final adjustment of 
the traffic impact fees. 

City staff has prepared Ordinance 19-32 for consideration by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
that reflects recommended adjustments in the water system development charges as presented 
by Jackson Thornton along with additional amendments relative to irrigation systems and fire 
sprinkler system connections to the City’s water system. 

 

Sewer System Development Charge. Utilizing the Incremental Approach the following 
calculations were provided by Jackson Thornton to determine the Average Investment/ERU 
utilized as the basis for recommended adjustments in sewer system development charges. 

 

 

 Annual Residential Sales (Gals)  841,836,736 

 Annual Residential Billings          168,776 

 Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals)             4,988 

 Annual Volume/Customer (Gals)           59,855 

 

 1.5 MGD Additional Capacity    912,500,000  

 

 Equivalent Residential Units (ERU)           15,245  

 

 Projected Investment in Sewer System $25,790,000 

 

 Average Investment/ERU   $         1,692 

 

 

The projected investment in the sewer system includes 2.5mgd expansion of the sewer 
treatment plant and oxidation ditch repairs totaling $25.79M. Utilizing the City’s current schedule 
of meter sizes available for connection to the City’s water system, the following proposed sewer 
system development charges were recommended by Jackson Thornton for adoption by the City. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 $1,692  

Meter Size Multiplier 

Proposed 
System 

Development 
Charge Fee 

5/8" 1.00 $1,692  

3/4" 1.20 $2,030  

1" 1.60 $2,707  

1.5" 2.40 $4,060  

2" 3.20 $5,413  

3" 4.80 $8,120  

4" 6.40 $10,827  

6" 9.60 $16,240  

8" 12.80 $21,653  

10" 16.00 $27,067  

12" 19.20 $32,480  
 

Currently, sewer system reserve (i.e., sewer system development charges) are calculated 
based upon Appendix C: Table of Water/Wastewater Loads (see below) that are multiplied by 
$4.25 in order to determine the fee paid by an applicant.  For example, an applicant for a single 
family residence will pay a fee based upon the average water/wastewater load of 350 gallons 
per day times $4.25 for a fee of $1,487.50. The average flows utilized for calculating reserve 
fees were initially adopted in 1986 by the City and later amended in 1997. 



 

 

 

The following is a summary and compilation of current “reserve” and sewer connection fees and 
recommended sewer system development charges as recommended by Jackson Thornton that 
correspond with the various water meter sizes (same as referenced in water system 
development charges).  Similar to the amendment proposed for water system development 
charges, City staff has prepared a phased implementation approach with an initial 
implementation phase effective January 1, 2020 and the remaining phase to become effective 
July 1, 2020.  Staff is not recommending any amendments to the Sewer Connection Fee 
structure (far right column) at this time. 

 

Land Use Design Unit

Average Flow 

Per Day 

(Gallons)

Residential

Single Family Residence Per House/Subdivision Lot 350

Mobile Home (Outside Park) Per Home/Lot 250

Mobile Home Park Per Home/Space 200

Multi-Family Residence (1bdrm) Per Dwelling Unit 200

Multi-Family Residence (2bdrm) Per Dwelling Unit 300

Multi-Family Residence (3bdrm) Per Dwelling Unit 350

Motel and Institutional  

Hotels/Motels (without cooking) Per Lodging Unit 100

Hotels/Motels (with cooking) Per Lodging Unit 150

Nursing Homes/Rest Homes Per Bed 100

Hospitals Per Bed 200

Schools Per Student (Max Capacity) 30

Office Per 400 sf of gross floor space 25

General Retail Per 1,000 sf of gross floor space 100

Restaurants and Taverns Per seat 50

Other Commercial

Laundromat Per Washing Machine 500

Carwash Per Bay 2000

Service Station Per Bay/Pump Island 1000

Theater Per Seat 3

Warehouse, Storage, Showroom Per 1,000 sf of gym floor space 25

Industrial

Domestic Waste Only Per 1,000 sf of gym floor space 100

Process Waste Determined by City

Miscellaneous

Churches and Assemblies Per Seat 2

Adopted by Ordinance No. 86-42 and Ordinance 97-20



 

 

 

Meeting with Developers 

City staff facilitated a meeting with developers to discuss the pending Ordinances and the 
approach taken to deriving the fee adjustments for both water and sewer development charges 
as well as the proposed phased implementation approach.  The meeting was attended by four 
(4) different developers that provided for an interactive discussion between staff and the 
developers in attendance. Alderman Allen was in attendance along with City staff from multiple 
departments.   

The developers expressed their understanding on the reasoning for the increase in water and 
sewer development charges and their correlation with specific water and sewer capital 
improvement projects.  Some of the developers in attendance appeared to appreciate the 
phased approach but noted the time period between implementation phases was somewhat 
short and that consideration may be warranted for a longer period between phases.  There was 
discussion on whether a phased approach was even necessary given the small amount of fee 
adjustment being proposed between phases in comparison to implementing the fee adjustments 
in one single step. 

The developers in attendance were unified in their request that the City should consider not 
imposing the increased water and sewer system development charges on phases or sections of 
projects that are currently under construction where the increase in fees was not programmed 
into the developers financial pro forma.  This would mean any subdivision or planned 
development project that has received construction plan approval for a particular phase or 
section of an approved project and is under construction would pay water and sewer system 
development charges based upon the fees in effect at the time of construction plan approval.  
Any phases or sections of an approved subdivision or planned development that have not 
received prior construction plan approval prior to the effective date of implementation of the 
initial adjustment in water and sewer system development charges would be required to pay the 
amended water and sewer system development charges in effect.   

$1,692 

Meter Size Multiplier

Proposed 

System 

Development 

Charge Fee

Current 

System"Reser

ve" Fee - 

Varies by Land 

Use Type (See 

Table) Difference

Phased 

Implementation - 

Jan. 1, 2020

Phased 

Implementation - 

July 1, 2020

Sewer 

Connection Fee

5/8" 1.00 $1,692 $1,487 $1,692 

3/4" 1.20 $2,030 $1,487 $2,030 

1" 1.60 $2,707 $1,814 $2,707 

1.5" 2.40 $4,060 $2,720 $4,060 

2" 3.20 $5,413 $3,627 $5,413 

3" 4.80 $8,120 $5,440 $8,120 

4" 6.40 $10,827 $7,254 $10,827 

6" 9.60 $16,240 $10,881 $16,240 

8" 12.80 $21,653 $14,508 $21,653 

10" 16.00 $27,067 $18,135 $27,067 

12" 19.20 $32,480 $21,762 $32,480 

Average Investment/ERU

Sewer System Development Charges

4-inch Tap 

(Residential - Single-

Family, Duplex, 

Townhome) = 

$1,100; Multifamily 

= $600/dwelling 

unit; 6-inch Tap 

(Residential or 

Commercial) = 

$1,300; 8-inch Tap 

(Residential or 

Commercial) = 

$1,600; 10-inch or 

larger = To be 

determined by City 

Engineer.

Adopted by 

Ordinance 86-

42 and 

Ordinance 97-

20



 

Staff was requested by Alderman Allen to prepare draft amendments for consideration by the 
Board that address the option of a single implementation step rather than a two-step 
implementation approach as well as introducing a provision that provides consideration for a 
phase or section of an approved subdivision or planned unit development that has received 
construction plan approval and is under construction prior to the effective date of the first phase 
of implementation that would be required to only pay the fees in effect on the date of 
construction plan approval.  Similar consideration could also be given to phases or sections of 
developments that have received construction plan approval and are under construction prior to 
implementation of the second phase of fee adjustments that would be responsible for paying the 
fee structure that was in effect at the time of construction plan approval prior to implementing 
the second phase of fee adjustments.  The draft language for these amendments are provided 
below for consideration by the Board.  In order to incorporate into the Ordinance that has been 
approved on first reading, an amendment will be required that receives a favorable vote by a 
majority of the Board. 

Single-Phase Implementation – Effective Date January 1, 2020 (Water and Sewer) 

The following tables depict a single-phase implementation of water and sewer system 
development charges with an effective date of January 1, 2020. 

 

 

$1,243 

Meter Size Multiplier

Proposed 

System 

Development 

Charge Fee

Current 

System 

"Reserve"  

Fee (*) Difference

Effective Date - 

January 1, 2020

Tapping Fee 

(Adopted by 

Resolution 19-78)

Meter Fees 

(Adopted by 

Resolution 19-78)

5/8" M25 1.00 $1,243 $455 $788 $1,243 $1,300 $185.65

3/4" M25 1.20 $1,491 $455 $1,036 $1,491 $1,300 $185.65

1" M170 1.60 $1,988 $560 $1,428 $1,988 $1,600 $306.80

1.5" M120 2.40 $2,982 $2,982 $2,982 $1,900 $489.32

2" Turbo Series 3.20 $3,977 $735 $3,242 $3,977 $2,100 $826.80

2" Compound 3.20 $3,977 $735 $3,242 $3,977 $2,100 $1,866.80

3" Turbo Series 4.80 $5,965 $980 $4,985 $5,965 $2,800 $962.00

3" Compound 4.80 $5,965 $980 $4,985 $5,965 $2,800 $2,210.00

4" Turbo Series 6.40 $7,953 $1,295 $6,658 $7,953 $3,700 $1,591.20

4" Compound 6.40 $7,953 $1,295 $6,658 $7,953 $3,700 $3,387.28

6" Turbo Series 9.60 $11,930 $1,645 $10,285 $11,930 $4,700 $3,744.00

6" Compound 9.60 $11,930 $1,645 $10,285 $11,930 $4,700 $4,758.00

8" Combo 12.80 $15,907 $3,045 $12,862 $15,907 $8,700 $7,124.00

10" Turbo Series 16.00 $19,883 $19,883 $19,883 $10,700 $7,500.00

12" Turbo Series 19.20 $23,860 $23,860 $23,860 $12,700 $8,200.00

Irrigation 

System 

Connection

Same as 

above based 

upon meter 

type and size $140

Varies 

based upon 

meter size

Same as above 

based upon 

meter type and 

size

Same as above 

plus $25.00 

Backflow Permit

Same as above 

based upon meter 

type and size

Average Investment/ERU

Water System Development Charges



 

 

 

Amendment to Recognize Prior Approved Construction Plans for Phases/Sections of Subdivisions and 
Planned Developments Under Construction 

Ordinance 19-32 (Water System Development Charge) 

5. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval from the City and are under construction prior to the effective date of the 
initial implementation phase of this Ordinance (January 1, 2020) shall pay the water system development 
charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

6. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval after January 1, 2020 and are under construction prior to the effective date 
of second implementation phase this Ordinance (July 1, 2020) shall pay the water system development 
charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

Ordinance 19-33 (Sewer System Development Charge) 

4. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval from the City and are under construction prior to the effective date of the 
initial implementation phase of this Ordinance (January 1, 2020) shall pay the sewer system development 
charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

$1,692 

Meter Size Multiplier

Proposed 

System 

Development 

Charge Fee

Current 

System"Reser

ve" Fee - 

Varies by Land 

Use Type (See 

Table) Difference

Effective Date - 

January 1, 2020

Sewer 

Connection Fee

5/8" 1.00 $1,692 $1,692 

3/4" 1.20 $2,030 $2,030 

1" 1.60 $2,707 $2,707 

1.5" 2.40 $4,060 $4,060 

2" 3.20 $5,413 $5,413 

3" 4.80 $8,120 $8,120 

4" 6.40 $10,827 $10,827 

6" 9.60 $16,240 $16,240 

8" 12.80 $21,653 $21,653 

10" 16.00 $27,067 $27,067 

12" 19.20 $32,480 $32,480 

Average Investment/ERU

Sewer System Development Charges

4-inch Tap 

(Residential - Single-

Family, Duplex, 

Townhome) = 

$1,100; Multifamily 

= $600/dwelling 

unit; 6-inch Tap 

(Residential or 

Commercial) = 

$1,300; 8-inch Tap 

(Residential or 

Commercial) = 

$1,600; 10-inch or 

larger = To be 

determined by City 

Engineer.

Adopted by 

Ordinance 86-

42 and 

Ordinance 97-

20

Notes:  (*) - Connection Charges as reflected in Title 18, Chapter 1, Sections 18-108 and 18-109 of Spring Hill 

Code of Ordinances; See also Resolution 02-17 (Reserve Fee  increase from $0.28 to $0.35 times water tap fee)



 

5. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval after January 1, 2020 and are under construction prior to the effective date 
of the second implementation phase of this Ordinance (July 1, 2020) shall pay the sewer system 
development charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The City’s adopted Capital Improvement Plan identifies water system projects totaling $12.023M 
that include expansion of the water treatment plant as well as sewer system projects totaling 
$25.79M that include expansion of the sewer treatment plan all of which are necessary and 
essential in providing additional system capacity for the City to support continued growth and 
development.  The study prepared by Jackson Thornton utilized an incremental cost 
methodology to develop a recommended system development charge fee structure for both 
water and sewer connections to the City’s utility system.  These funds will provide necessary 
funding to support the design, permitting and construction of the water and sewer system 
projects reflected in the City’s adopted Capital Improvement Plan that were utilized as the basis 
for the recommended charges. 

Future adjustments to water and sewer system development charges may be necessary if 
additional water and sewer system projects that add capacity to the water or sewer system are 
incorporated into the City’s Capital Improvement Plan in order to ensure sufficient fiscal 
resources are available to cover costs associated with these projects. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 19-32 to amend Title 18, Chapter 1, Section 18-108 
and Title 7, Chapter 2, Section 7-205. Staff further recommends approval of Ordinance 19-33 to 
amend Title 18, Chapter 1, Section 18-109. 

 













































































2019 System Development Charge Analysis 
City of Spring Hill 



City of Spring Hill

Water and Sewer

System Development Charge Analysis

Presented June 3, 2019



System Development Fees - Definition

2

• A contribution of capital toward existing or planned 
future plant facilities necessary to meet the service 
needs of new customers to which such fees apply.

• Two methods used to determine the amount of 
these charges are the buy-in method and the 
incremental-cost pricing method.

• Charges are intended to provide funds to be used 
to finance all or part of capital improvements 
necessary to serve new customers.

*AWWA’s, Principles of Water Rates, Fees and Charges, p328



System Development Fees – Methodologies

3

• Equity (Buy-In) Method – This approach attempts to 
assess new customers a fee to approximate the 
equity position of current customers. (AWWA M-1, 
p199)

• Incremental Cost Method – Assigns to new 
development the incremental cost of system 
expansion needed to serve the new development. 
(AWWA M-1, p202).

• Given the dynamics of Spring Hill’s water and sewer 
systems, the Incremental Cost Method was applied.



Process Overview

4

1. Develop Equivalent Residential Unit using 12 months 

ended January 2019 billing statistics.

2. Determine the number of ERU’s of capacity being 

added.

3. Incremental Cost - Calculate the average investment 

per ERU on the additional capacity being added.



Water – Develop Equivalent Residential Unit

5

Annual Residential Sales (Gals) 814,368,403    

Annual Residential Billings 172,688           

Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals) 4,716               

Annual Volume/Customer (Gals) 56,590             

1.5 MGD Additional Capacity 547,500,000    

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 9,675               

Incremental Approach



Water – Determine the Avg. Investment Per ERU in 

New Capacity

6

*   BOMA approved projects
** Does not include labor and materials

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 9,675               

Projected Investment in Treatment Plant* 12,023,000$    

Net Investment in Plant 12,023,000$    

Average Investment/ERU** 1,243$             



Water – Fee Escalation by Meter Size

7

Meter Size (Inches) Multiplier Fee

3/4 1.00         1,243$             

1 1.33         1,657$             

1 1/2 2.00         2,485$             

2 2.67         3,314$             

3 4.00         4,971$             

4 5.33         6,628$             

6 8.00         9,942$             

8 10.67       13,256$           

10 13.33       16,569$           

12 16.00       19,883$           



Sewer – Develop Equivalent Residential Unit

8

Annual Residential Sales (Gals) 841,836,736    

Annual Residential Billings 168,776           

Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals) 4,988               

Annual Volume/Customer (Gals) 59,855             

2.5 MGD Additional Capacity 912,500,000    

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 15,245             

Incremental Approach



Sewer – Determine the Avg. Investment Per ERU in 

New Capacity

9

*   BOMA approved projects
** Does not include labor and materials

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 15,245             

Projected Investment in Treatment Plant* 25,790,000$    

Average Investment/ERU** 1,692$             



Sewer – Fee Escalation by Meter Size

10

Meter Size (Inches) Multiplier Fee

3/4 1.00         1,692$             

1 1.33         2,256$             

1 1/2 2.00         3,383$             

2 2.67         4,511$             

3 4.00         6,767$             

4 5.33         9,022$             

6 8.00         13,533$           

8 10.67       18,045$           

10 13.33       22,556$           

12 16.00       27,067$           



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2019 Water System Development Charge Analysis  

BOMA Approved Projects 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



City of Spring Hill, Water System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending June 2018
Summary

Annual Residential Sales (Gals) 814,368,403    
Annual Residential Billings 172,688           
Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals) 4,716               
Annual Volume/Customer (Gals) 56,590             

1.5 MGD Additional Capacity 547,500,000    

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 9,675               

Projected Investment in Treatment Plant 12,023,000$    
Net Investment in Plant 12,023,000$    

Average Investment/ERU 1,243$             

Meter Size (Inches) Multiplier Fee
5/8 1.00         1,243$             
3/4 1.20         1,491$             

1 1.60         1,988$             
1 1/2 2.40         2,982$             

2 3.20         3,977$             
3 4.80         5,965$             
4 6.40         7,953$             
6 9.60         11,930$           
8 12.80       15,907$           

10 16.00       19,883$           
12 19.20       23,860$           

Maximum Rated Flow GPM Meter Size Multiplier Fee
20                                                       5/8 1.00                 1,243$     
30                                                       3/4 1.50                 1,864$     
50                                                       1 2.50                 3,107$     

100                                                     1 1/2 5.00                 6,214$     
160                                                     2 8.00                 9,942$     
320                                                     3 16.00               19,883$   
500                                                     4 25.00               31,068$   

1,000                                                  6 50.00               62,135$   
1,600                                                  8 80.00               99,417$   
4,200                                                  10 210.00             260,968$ 
5,300                                                  12 265.00             329,317$ 

Incremental Approach



City of Spring Hill, Water System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending January 2019
Long Term Water Supply Investment

Actual Adj. Test Yr.
Treatment

Facility Plan 203,000$        203,000$        
Construction Plans and Permitting 1,150,000$     1,150,000$     
Construction 8,000,000$     8,000,000$     
Construction Engineering and Inspection 800,000$        800,000$        

Subtotal Treatment 10,153,000$   10,153,000$   

Distribution
Design (Pump Station) 70,000$          70,000$          
Design (Hardins Landing to Kedron) 100,000$        100,000$        
Construction (Pump Station) 600,000$        600,000$        
Construction (Hardins Landing to Kedron 1,100,000$     1,100,000$     

Subtotal Distribution 1,870,000$     -$              1,870,000$     

Secondary Projects
16" Main from Relocated Meter to Crossing Cir Ext 4,900,000$     (4,900,000)$  -$                
12" Main from Main St to Cleburne Rd 1,700,000$     (1,700,000)$  -$                
12" Main Crossings Circle Extension 1,400,000$     (1,400,000)$  -$                
Relocate CPWS Master Meter 100,000$        (100,000)$     -$                
Booster Pump Station on Main St 1,400,000$     (1,400,000)$  -$                

Subtotal Secondary Projects 9,500,000$     (9,500,000)$  -$                

Subtotal Treat, Dist & Secondary 21,523,000$   (9,500,000)$  12,023,000$   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2019 Water System Development Charge Analysis  

BOMA Approved Projects and Secondary Projects 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



City of Spring Hill, Water System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending June 2018
Summary

Annual Residential Sales (Gals) 814,368,403    
Annual Residential Billings 172,688           
Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals) 4,716               
Annual Volume/Customer (Gals) 56,590             

1.5 MGD Additional Capacity 547,500,000    

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 9,675               

Projected Investment in Treatment Plant 21,523,000$    
Net Investment in Plant 21,523,000$    

Average Investment/ERU 2,225$             

Meter Size (Inches) Multiplier Fee
5/8 1.00         2,225$             
3/4 1.20         2,670$             

1 1.60         3,559$             
1 1/2 2.40         5,339$             

2 3.20         7,119$             
3 4.80         10,678$           
4 6.40         14,238$           
6 9.60         21,356$           
8 12.80       28,475$           

10 16.00       35,594$           
12 19.20       42,713$           

Maximum Rated Flow GPM Meter Size Multiplier Fee
20                                                       5/8 1.00                 2,225$     
30                                                       3/4 1.50                 3,337$     
50                                                       1 2.50                 5,562$     

100                                                     1 1/2 5.00                 11,123$   
160                                                     2 8.00                 17,797$   
320                                                     3 16.00               35,594$   
500                                                     4 25.00               55,616$   

1,000                                                  6 50.00               111,232$ 
1,600                                                  8 80.00               177,971$ 
4,200                                                  10 210.00             467,173$ 
5,300                                                  12 265.00             589,528$ 

Incremental Approach



City of Spring Hill, Water System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending January 2019
Long Term Water Supply Investment

Actual Adj. Test Yr.
Treatment

Facility Plan 203,000$        203,000$        
Construction Plans and Permitting 1,150,000$     1,150,000$     
Construction 8,000,000$     8,000,000$     
Construction Engineering and Inspection 800,000$        800,000$        

Subtotal Treatment 10,153,000$   10,153,000$   

Distribution
Design (Pump Station) 70,000$          70,000$          
Design (Hardins Landing to Kedron) 100,000$        100,000$        
Construction (Pump Station) 600,000$        600,000$        
Construction (Hardins Landing to Kedron 1,100,000$     1,100,000$     

Subtotal Distribution 1,870,000$     -$              1,870,000$     

Secondary Projects
16" Main from Relocated Meter to Crossing Cir Ext 4,900,000$     4,900,000$     
12" Main from Main St to Cleburne Rd 1,700,000$     1,700,000$     
12" Main Crossings Circle Extension 1,400,000$     1,400,000$     
Relocate CPWS Master Meter 100,000$        100,000$        
Booster Pump Station on Main St 1,400,000$     1,400,000$     

Subtotal Secondary Projects 9,500,000$     -$              9,500,000$     

Subtotal Treat, Dist & Secondary 21,523,000$   -$              21,523,000$   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2019 Sewer System Development Charge Analysis  

BOMA Approved Projects 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



City of Spring Hill, Sewer System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending June 2018
Summary

Annual Residential Sales (Gals) 841,836,736    
Annual Residential Billings 168,776           
Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals) 4,988               
Annual Volume/Customer (Gals) 59,855             

2.5 MGD Additional Capacity 912,500,000    

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 15,245             

Projected Investment in Treatment Plant 25,790,000$    

Average Investment/ERU 1,692$             

Meter Size (Inches) Multiplier Fee
5/8 1.00         1,692$             
3/4 1.20         2,030$             

1 1.60         2,707$             
1 1/2 2.40         4,060$             

2 3.20         5,413$             
3 4.80         8,120$             
4 6.40         10,827$           
6 9.60         16,240$           
8 12.80       21,653$           

10 16.00       27,067$           
12 19.20       32,480$           

Maximum Rated Flow GPM Meter Size Multiplier Fee
20                                                       5/8 1.00                 1,692$     
30                                                       3/4 1.50                 2,538$     
50                                                       1 2.50                 4,229$     

100                                                     1 1/2 5.00                 8,458$     
160                                                     2 8.00                 13,533$   
320                                                     3 16.00               27,067$   
500                                                     4 25.00               42,292$   

1,000                                                  6 50.00               84,584$   
1,600                                                  8 80.00               135,334$ 
4,200                                                  10 210.00             355,252$ 
5,300                                                  12 265.00             448,294$ 

Incremental Approach



City of Spring Hill, Sewer System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending January 2019
2.5 MGD Treatment Plant Expansion

Actual Adj. Test Yr.
Treatment

Environmental/Permitting/Geotech 100,000$      100,000$      
Water Quality Study (Rutherford Creek) 100,000$      100,000$      
Biosolids Study/Environmental 100,000$      100,000$      
Design/Permitting 1,780,000$   1,780,000$    
Construction (Lining of Oxidation Ditch) 1,900,000$   1,900,000$    
Construction (Plant Expansion) 19,600,000$ 19,600,000$  
CEI Services 2,210,000$   2,210,000$    

Subtotal Expansion 25,790,000$ 25,790,000$  

Secondary
Replace 8" w/ 12" gravity along McCutcheon 1,500,000$   (1,500,000)$  -$              
Replace 10" w/ 30" from Kedron 100,000$      (100,000)$     -$              
Replace 10" w/ 15" gravity from Hummingbird 200,000$      (200,000)$     -$              
Construct 18" gravity main along Crooked Creek 600,000$      (600,000)$     -$              

Subtotal Secondary 2,400,000$   (2,400,000)$  -$              

Subtotal Treatment & Secondary 28,190,000$ (2,400,000)$  25,790,000$  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2019 Sewer System Development Charge Analysis  
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City of Spring Hill, Sewer System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending June 2018
Summary

Annual Residential Sales (Gals) 841,836,736    
Annual Residential Billings 168,776           
Monthly Volume/Customer (Gals) 4,988               
Annual Volume/Customer (Gals) 59,855             

2.5 MGD Additional Capacity 912,500,000    

Equivalent Residential Units (ERU) 15,245             

Projected Investment in Treatment Plant 28,190,000$    

Average Investment/ERU 1,849$             

Meter Size (Inches) Multiplier Fee
5/8 1.00         1,849$             
3/4 1.20         2,219$             

1 1.60         2,959$             
1 1/2 2.40         4,438$             

2 3.20         5,917$             
3 4.80         8,876$             
4 6.40         11,834$           
6 9.60         17,751$           
8 12.80       23,668$           

10 16.00       29,586$           
12 19.20       35,503$           

Maximum Rated Flow GPM Meter Size Multiplier Fee
20                                                       5/8 1.00                 1,849$     
30                                                       3/4 1.50                 2,774$     
50                                                       1 2.50                 4,623$     

100                                                     1 1/2 5.00                 9,246$     
160                                                     2 8.00                 14,793$   
320                                                     3 16.00               29,586$   
500                                                     4 25.00               46,228$   

1,000                                                  6 50.00               92,455$   
1,600                                                  8 80.00               147,928$ 
4,200                                                  10 210.00             388,311$ 
5,300                                                  12 265.00             490,012$ 

Incremental Approach



City of Spring Hill, Sewer System
System Development Charge Analysis - Incremental Approach
Period Ending January 2019
2.5 MGD Treatment Plant Expansion

Actual Adj. Test Yr.
Treatment

Environmental/Permitting/Geotech 100,000$      100,000$      
Water Quality Study (Rutherford Creek) 100,000$      100,000$      
Biosolids Study/Environmental 100,000$      100,000$      
Design/Permitting 1,780,000$   1,780,000$    
Construction (Lining of Oxidation Ditch) 1,900,000$   1,900,000$    
Construction (Plant Expansion) 19,600,000$ 19,600,000$  
CEI Services 2,210,000$   2,210,000$    

Subtotal Expansion 25,790,000$ 25,790,000$  

Secondary
Replace 8" w/ 12" gravity along McCutcheon 1,500,000$   1,500,000$    
Replace 10" w/ 30" from Kedron 100,000$      100,000$      
Replace 10" w/ 15" gravity from Hummingbird 200,000$      200,000$      
Construct 18" gravity main along Crooked Creek 600,000$      600,000$      

Subtotal Secondary 2,400,000$   -$              2,400,000$    

Subtotal Treatment & Secondary 28,190,000$ -$              28,190,000$  



Meeting with Developers 

City staff facilitated a meeting with developers to discuss the pending Ordinances and the 
approach taken to deriving the fee adjustments for both water and sewer development charges 
as well as the proposed phased implementation approach.  The meeting was attended by four 
(4) different developers that provided for an interactive discussion between staff and the 
developers in attendance. Alderman Allen was in attendance along with City staff from multiple 
departments.   

The developers expressed their understanding on the reasoning for the increase in water and 
sewer development charges and their correlation with specific water and sewer capital 
improvement projects.  Some of the developers in attendance appeared to appreciate the 
phased approach but noted the time period between implementation phases was somewhat 
short and that consideration may be warranted for a longer period between phases.  There was 
discussion on whether a phased approach was even necessary given the small amount of fee 
adjustment being proposed between phases in comparison to implementing the fee adjustments 
in one single step. 

The developers in attendance were unified in their request that the City should consider not 
imposing the increased water and sewer system development charges on phases or sections of 
projects that are currently under construction where the increase in fees was not programmed 
into the developers financial pro forma.  This would mean any subdivision or planned 
development project that has received construction plan approval for a particular phase or 
section of an approved project and is under construction would pay water and sewer system 
development charges based upon the fees in effect at the time of construction plan approval.  
Any phases or sections of an approved subdivision or planned development that have not 
received prior construction plan approval prior to the effective date of implementation of the 
initial adjustment in water and sewer system development charges would be required to pay the 
amended water and sewer system development charges in effect.   

Staff was requested by Alderman Allen to prepare draft amendments for consideration by the 
Board that address the option of a single implementation step rather than a two-step 
implementation approach as well as introducing a provision that provides consideration for a 
phase or section of an approved subdivision or planned unit development that has received 
construction plan approval and is under construction prior to the effective date of the first phase 
of implementation that would be required to only pay the fees in effect on the date of 
construction plan approval.  Similar consideration could also be given to phases or sections of 
developments that have received construction plan approval and are under construction prior to 
implementation of the second phase of fee adjustments that would be responsible for paying the 
fee structure that was in effect at the time of construction plan approval prior to implementing 
the second phase of fee adjustments.  The draft language for these amendments are provided 
below for consideration by the Board.  In order to incorporate into the Ordinance that has been 
approved on first reading, an amendment will be required that receives a favorable vote by a 
majority of the Board. 

Single-Phase Implementation – Effective Date January 1, 2020 (Water and Sewer) 

The following tables depict a single-phase implementation of water and sewer system 
development charges with an effective date of January 1, 2020. 

 



 

$1,243 

Meter Size Multiplier

Proposed 
System 

Development 
Charge Fee

Current 
System 

"Reserve"  
Fee (*) Difference

Effective Date - 
January 1, 2020

Tapping Fee 
(Adopted by 

Resolution 19-78)

Meter Fees 
(Adopted by 

Resolution 19-78)
5/8" M25 1.00 $1,243 $455 $788 $1,243 $1,300 $185.65
3/4" M25 1.20 $1,491 $455 $1,036 $1,491 $1,300 $185.65
1" M170 1.60 $1,988 $560 $1,428 $1,988 $1,600 $306.80

1.5" M120 2.40 $2,982 $2,982 $2,982 $1,900 $489.32
2" Turbo Series 3.20 $3,977 $735 $3,242 $3,977 $2,100 $826.80
2" Compound 3.20 $3,977 $735 $3,242 $3,977 $2,100 $1,866.80

3" Turbo Series 4.80 $5,965 $980 $4,985 $5,965 $2,800 $962.00
3" Compound 4.80 $5,965 $980 $4,985 $5,965 $2,800 $2,210.00

4" Turbo Series 6.40 $7,953 $1,295 $6,658 $7,953 $3,700 $1,591.20
4" Compound 6.40 $7,953 $1,295 $6,658 $7,953 $3,700 $3,387.28

6" Turbo Series 9.60 $11,930 $1,645 $10,285 $11,930 $4,700 $3,744.00
6" Compound 9.60 $11,930 $1,645 $10,285 $11,930 $4,700 $4,758.00

8" Combo 12.80 $15,907 $3,045 $12,862 $15,907 $8,700 $7,124.00
10" Turbo Series 16.00 $19,883 $19,883 $19,883 $10,700 $7,500.00
12" Turbo Series 19.20 $23,860 $23,860 $23,860 $12,700 $8,200.00

Irrigation 
System 

Connection

Same as 
above based 
upon meter 

type and size $140

Varies 
based upon 
meter size

Same as above 
based upon 

meter type and 
size

Same as above 
plus $25.00 

Backflow Permit

Same as above 
based upon meter 

type and size

Average Investment/ERU

Water System Development Charges



 
 

Amendment to Recognize Prior Approved Construction Plans for Phases/Sections of Subdivisions and 
Planned Developments Under Construction 

Ordinance 19-32 (Water System Development Charge) 

5. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval from the City and are under construction prior to the effective date of the 
initial implementation phase of this Ordinance (January 1, 2020) shall pay the water system development 
charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

6. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval after January 1, 2020 and are under construction prior to the effective date 
of second implementation phase this Ordinance (July 1, 2020) shall pay the water system development 
charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

Ordinance 19-33 (Sewer System Development Charge) 

4. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval from the City and are under construction prior to the effective date of the 
initial implementation phase of this Ordinance (January 1, 2020) shall pay the sewer system development 
charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 

$1,692 

Meter Size Multiplier

Proposed 
System 

Development 
Charge Fee

Current 
System"Reser

ve" Fee - 
Varies by Land 
Use Type (See 

Table) Difference
Effective Date - 
January 1, 2020

Sewer 
Connection Fee

5/8" 1.00 $1,692 $1,692 
3/4" 1.20 $2,030 $2,030 
1" 1.60 $2,707 $2,707 

1.5" 2.40 $4,060 $4,060 
2" 3.20 $5,413 $5,413 
3" 4.80 $8,120 $8,120 
4" 6.40 $10,827 $10,827 
6" 9.60 $16,240 $16,240 
8" 12.80 $21,653 $21,653 
10" 16.00 $27,067 $27,067 
12" 19.20 $32,480 $32,480 

Average Investment/ERU

Sewer System Development Charges

4-inch Tap 
(Residential - Single-
Family, Duplex, 
Townhome) = 
$1,100; Multifamily 
= $600/dwell ing 
unit; 6-inch Tap 
(Residential or 
Commercial) = 
$1,300; 8-inch Tap 
(Residential or 
Commercial) = 
$1,600; 10-inch or 
larger = To be 
determined by City 
Engineer.

Adopted by 
Ordinance 86-

42 and 
Ordinance 97-

20

Notes:  (*) - Connection Charges as reflected in Title 18, Chapter 1, Sections 18-108 and 18-109 of Spring Hill 
Code of Ordinances; See also Resolution 02-17 (Reserve Fee  increase from $0.28 to $0.35 times water tap fee)



5. Phases or Sections of Subdivisions or Planned Unit Developments that received  preliminary plat 
and construction plan approval after January 1, 2020 and are under construction prior to the effective date 
of the second implementation phase of this Ordinance (July 1, 2020) shall pay the sewer system 
development charge in effect at the time construction plan approval was granted by the City of Spring Hill. 
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